

No. 18-16995

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DEAN HOTOP, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SAN JOSE, a municipal corporation,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
California, Case No. 5:18-cv-02024-LHK

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CITY OF OAKLAND, CA

BARBARA J. PARKER, City Attorney
MARIA BEE, Chief Asst. City Attorney
ERIN BERNSTEIN, Supervising Dep. City Attorney
JACLYN HARRIS, Neighborhood Law Corps Attorney
KENT QIAN, Deputy City Attorney
One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 6th Floor
Oakland, California 94612
Telephone: (510) 238-4982

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae League of California Cities

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	2
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. SOME CITIES HAVE FOUND THAT RENT STABILIZATION IS AN EFFECTIVE AFFORDABLE HOUSING INTERVENTION.	5
II. RENT REGISTRIES CAN HELP CITIES THAT HAVE ENACTED RENT STABLIZATION ORDINANCES ENFORCE THOSE ORDINANCES..	9
III. LANDLORDS DO NOT HAVE A PRIVACY INTEREST OR A REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY IN RENT INFORMATION....	12
IV. RENT REGISTRIES ASSIST LAWMAKERS IN MAKING INFORMED HOUSING POLICY DECISIONS.	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apt. Ass’n of Greater Los Angeles v. City of Beverly Hills</i> , 2019 WL 1930136 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2019).....	12
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015)	13
<i>S.F. Apt. Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 142 F. Supp. 3d 910 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	14
<i>S.F. Apt. Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 881 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2018)..	14
<i>United States v. Golden Valley Elec. Ass’n</i> , 689 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2012).....	15

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 1954.52.....	6
Cal. Civ. Code § 1954.53	6
S.F. Admin. Code § 37.9.....	14

Regulations

Oakland Just Cause for Eviction Regulations § 8.22.360.A.9	14
--	----

Other Authorities

Cal. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Dev., <i>California’s Housing Future: Challenges and Opportunities</i> (2018).....	7
City & Cnty. of San Francisco Budget & Legislative Analyst’s Office, <i>Policy Analysis Report Re: Creating a Rental Registry in San Francisco</i> (2019)	9, 10, 11
Daniel Flaming et al., Economic Roundtable, <i>Economic Study of the Rent Stabilization Ordinance and the Los Angeles Housing Market</i> (2009).....	10
<i>History of the Rent Control Debate in California</i> , No Place Like Home	5, 6
Karim Doumar, <i>Rent Control is Gaining Steam in California</i> , CityLab (July 26, 2018)	7
Leslie Gordon, Urban Habitat, <i>Strengthening Communities Through Rent Control and Just-Cause Evictions: Case Studies from Berkeley, Santa Monica, and Richmond</i> (2018).....	9
Nicole Montojo et al., Haas Institute, <i>Opening the Door for Rent Control: Towards a Comprehensive Approach to Protecting California’s Renters</i> (2018).....	7
Peter Dreier, <i>Rent Deregulation in California and Massachusetts: Politics, Policy, and Impacts</i> (Int’l & Pub. Affairs Ctr., 1997).	5

Prasanna Rajasekaran et al., Urban Inst., <i>Rent Control: What Does the Research Tell Us about the Effectiveness of Local Action?</i> (2019)	8
Rebecca Diamond, <i>The Effects of Rent Control Expansion on Tenants, Landlords, and Inequality: Evidence from San Francisco</i> (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. w24181, 2018)	8
<i>Return of Rent Control: New Research Shows Benefit of Decades-Old Affordable Housing Approach</i> , Colum. Bus. School (April 8, 2019).....	9
Sara Kimberlin, <i>Californians in All Parts of the State Pay More Than They Can Afford for Housing</i> , Cal. Budget & Policy Ctr. (Sept. 2016)	7
Stephen Barton, <i>The Economics of Residential Rent Control: A Not-So-Simple Matter of Supply and Demand</i> , Dollars & Sense, Jan./Feb. 2019	8
W. Dennis Keating, Inst. of Gov’tl Studies, <i>Rent Control in California: Responding to the Housing Crisis</i> (1983).....	5
Secondary Sources	
Gregory M. Caskey, <i>Cal. Search & Seizure</i> § 2:3 (Westlaw 2019).....	15
